
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway, 66 Penny Street, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 35) 
 
 Application for the Review of the Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler (Chairman), June Ashworth and Stuart Bateson 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 28 March 2017.   

 



 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Premise Licence Review – Mognies Restaurant  

& Takeaway, 66 Penny Street, Lancaster 
 

Determination of Application for the Review of the  
Premise Licence 

4th April 2017 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to determine an application for a review of a Premise Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Police Constable Andrew Taylor on 
behalf of the Chief Constable of the Lancashire Constabulary. 
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application from Lancashire 
Constabulary for the review of the premise licence, and any submissions made by the 
premises licence holder. 
 
In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence, 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, 
(e)   to revoke the licence  
 
The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 

 premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
 associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
 premises licence or club premises certificate. 
 



1.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 

with any of the four licensing objectives. 

 
1.3 The Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary has submitted an application for 

review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application relates to Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway, 66 Penny Street, Lancaster.  
A copy of the application is at Appendix No 1. The grounds for submitting the review 
are based on two of the four licensing objectives, namely; 

 
o The promotion of public safety; 
o The protection of children from harm. 

 
1.4 A copy of the premises licence for Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway is attached at 

Appendix No.2. This licence was granted to the premises on 2nd September 2008.   
 
1.5 In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given Notice of 

the Hearing. A copy of the Notice of Hearing is attached for Members’ attention at 
Appendix No. 3. 

 
2.0 Legal Background to Review Application 
 
2.1 Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or other 
 person may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence.  
 
 The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as 
 Members will be aware, these are: 
 

o the prevention of crime and disorder; 
o public safety; 
o the prevention of public nuisance; and 
o the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.2 An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the 
 responsible authorities.  Once such an application is received, the licensing authority 
 must place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during 
 which representations may be made to the licensing authority.  
  
2.3 A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28 day period is 
 attached at Appendix No.4.  Licensing Enforcement Officers made occasional checks 
 throughout the 28 day period to satisfy that the notice was still in place. 
 
2.4 Members are reminded that representations can either be in support of or against an 

application for review of a premises licence.  The representation must relate to the 
likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives, namely: 
 

o Public Safety; 
o The prevention of crime and disorder; 
o The protection of children from harm; 
o Prevention of public nuisance. 

 
During the 28 day statutory period for representations none were received in support 
of the application to review the premise licence nor opposing the application 

 



 
3.0 Background information provided by Licensing Authority  

 
On 15th February 2017 the licensing authority received an application for review of a 
premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 from Police Constable 
Andrew Taylor (2338) on behalf of the Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary in 
respect of Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway, 66 Penny Street, Lancaster.  
 
Following an investigation by Police into allegations made by a child of incidents that 
had occurred on 7th November 2014, the then licence holder of the premises, Mr Siraj 
Patel, was arrested five days later on suspicion of engaging in non-penetrative 
sexual activity with a girl 13-15 years of age. He was given Police bail to enable 
forensic enquiries to take place and once completed he was charged with the 
offences that he had been arrested for.  Mr Patel subsequently stood trial at Preston 
Crown Court later that month and was found guilty of sexual offences against a child. 
On 16th December 2016 Mr Patel was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment and is 
currently serving that time. 
 
On 1st February 2017 the licensing department received further documentation of a 
witness statement taken from the victim and this is attached at Appendix No 5. 
 
Police contend there were reasonable grounds upon which to revoke the premises 
licence that had been in Mr Patel’s possession with regard to the protection of 
children from harm and public safety licensing objectives. 
 
However, Members are advised that following an application submitted by  
Mrs Savera Siraj Patel on 3rd February 2017 to transfer the premises licence for 
Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway and the subsequent representation by Police, a 
hearing took place on 15th March 2017 to determine the outcome.  Members of the 
Sub-Committee believed there was no evidence that Mrs Patel was involved with her 
husband’s criminal activity and accordingly no evidence to suggest that the transfer 
of the licence to her would undermine the crime and disorder licensing objective. It 
was therefore granted. 

 
3.1 Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation 
 to a review hearing following a representation involving Crime and Disorder 
 
 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the 
 premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what 
 steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of 
 the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal 
 activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the 
 best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite 
 full compliance with the conditions at
[...]
afety and the Protection of Children from Harm is attached at Appendix No. 6 
to this report. 

 
3.3 The relevant parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are set out at 
 Appendix No. 7. 
 
3.4 Natural Justice and Human Rights 
 
 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 
 also consider human rights implications. 
 
 In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all parties are entitled to a fair hearing.   
 
 Consideration also needs to be given to the right to respect for private and family life 
 and home, contained within Article 8, although this is a qualified right, and 
 interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a 
 democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and 
 Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
 possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public interest. 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
  
 Members should consider the application for review of the premises licence and any 
 steps they consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582387 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: DWE 

 





Health and Housing
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLNA0090
Premises Licence

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURV
[...]
 and use the community/network radio

Page 2 of 3
Printing Summary LAPLNA0090/2306926 January, 2017



Health and Housing
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLNA0090
Premises Licence Summary

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway
66 Penny Street, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 1XF. Telephone 01524 843 400 or 01524 846 064 (Patel Home

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

provision of late night refreshment-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors & Outdoors)
Monday - Sunday 23:00 05:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Saturday 11:00 05:00
Sunday 16:00 05:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

17 Dallas Road, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 1TP.Siraj Patel

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

Premises Details

Page 3 of 3
Printing Summary LAPLNA0090/2306926 January, 2017



Appendix 3 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary  
 
  The Licence Holder: Mrs Savera Siraj Patel 
 
 Other Persons: 
     
        
     

  
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider a request for a review of the licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in re
[...]
d by the authority that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the ad

Minutes of the meeting


 MOGNIES RESTAURANT & TAKEAWAY, 66 PENNY STREET, LANCASTER 
 
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
 
DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 4TH APRIL 2017  
 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman),  
Councillor June Ashworth and Councillor Stuart Bateson. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton, Democratic Services. 
 
The Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary, as a Responsible Authority, had 
submitted an application for review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The application related to Mognies Restaurant & Takeaway,  
66 Penny Street, Lancaster. 
 
During the prescribed consultation period no further representations were received. 
 
PC Andrew Taylor represented the police and was accompanied by Heather Crawshaw. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, Mrs Savera Siraj Patel, was present and was represented 
by John Halewood-Dodd of LHD Solicitors. David Collinson and Del Langdon from LHD 
solicitors were also present. 
 
The Licensing Officer, David Eglin, then introduced the report.  
 
PC Taylor then presented the applicant’s case stating that, following discussions prior to 
the hearing with the premises licence holder, they had reached a set of agreed 
conditions that would satisfy the police’s concerns and would, in their opinion, be 
appropriate as a means of upholding the licensing objectives, given the recent transfer 
of the premises licence. 
 
Mr Halewood-Dodd then confirmed the premises licence holder’s agreement, reiterating 
that the current licence holder had not been involved in any wrongdoing. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations today. 
 
The application relates to a review of the premises licence for Mognies Restaurant & 
Takeaway, 66 Penny Street, Lancaster. Since the review application was made the 
premises licence holder has changed from Mr Siraj Patel to his wife Mrs Savera Siraj 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH APRIL 2017 
 

Patel. Mr Patel is currently in prison in relation to child sex offences. 
 
The police initiated this review when the licence was still in Mr Patel’s name due to 
concerns surrounding use of the premises when the offences took place.  
 
Given the transfer of the licence and the conditions now agreed between the parties, the 
Sub-Committee is satisfied that they are appropriate as a means of upholding the 
licence objectives and will therefore be imposed on the premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee is of the opinion that the conditions will ensure that Mr Patel will not 
be able to work at, or be involved with, the premises following his release. 
  
The Sub-Committee welcomes the conditions now agreed prior to the hearing and feels 
that they are appropriate and proportionate steps in the circumstances. The Sub-
Committee accepts that Mrs Patel was not involved with any wrongdoing at the 
premises. 
 
The conditions on the premises licence will therefore be amended as attached to this 
decision. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                           Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


